
NOTICE OF FORECLOSURE SALE 

Notice is hereby given of a public nonjudicial foreclosure sale. 

1. 

2. 

Property To Be Sold. The property to be sold is described as follows: 

533.93 ACRES OF LAND, MORE OR LESS, IN THE A DE LA SERDA 
SURVEY, FALLS COUNTY, TEXAS, MORE FULLY DESCRIBED IN THE 
ATTACHED EXHIBIT "A". 

SA VE AND EXCEPT 276.47 ACRES IN A DE LA SERDA SURVEY, FALLS 
COUNTY, TEXAS, OUT OF A TRACT OF 533.93 ACRES MORE FULLY 
DESCRIBED IN ATTACHED EXHIBIT "B". 

212.22 ACRES OF LAND, MORE OR LESS, IN THE A DE LA SERDA 
SURVEY, FALLS COUNTY, TEXAS, MORE FULLY DESCRIBED IN 
ATTACHED EXHIBIT "C". 

SA VE AND EXCEPT 78.20 ACRES IN A DE LA SERDA SURVEY, FALLS 
COUNTY, TEXAS, OUT OF A TRACT 212.22 ACRES MORE FULLY 
DESCRIBED IN ATTACHED EXHIBIT "D". 

188.96 ACRES OF LAND, MORE OR LESS, IN THE MICHAEL SESSUM 
SURVEY, FALLS COUNTY, TEXAS, MORE FULLY DESCRIBED IN 
ATTACHED EXl-IlBIT"E". 

Date, Time, and Place of Sale. The sale is scheduled to be held at the following date, 

time, and place: 

Date: Tuesday, November 5, 2019 

Time: The sale shall begin no earlier than 1:00 p.m. or no later than three hours 
thereafter. The sale shall be completed no later than 4:00 p.m. 

\. 

Place: The area of the Falls County Courthouse in Marlin, Texas, designated by the 
Commissioner's Court pursuant to Section 51.002 of the Texas Property 
Code as a place where foreclosure sales are to take place. 

The Deed of Trust permits the beneficiary to postpone, withdraw, or reschedule the sale for 

FILED. ___ rll 
another day. h1 that case, the trustee or substitute trustee under the Deed of Trust need not appear 

OCT 1 l 201~ 
LINDA WATKINS 

CO. CLK FALLS CO. 



at the date, time, and place of a scheduled sale to announce the postponement, withdrawal, or 

rescheduling. Notice of the date of any rescheduled foreclosure sale will be reposted and refiled in 

accordance with the posting and filing requirements of the Texas Property Code. Such reposting 

or refiling may be after the date originally scheduled for this sale. 

3. Terms of Sale. The sale will be conducted as a public auction to the highest bidder 

for cash, subject to the provisions of the Deed of Trust permitting the beneficiary thereunder to 

have the bid credited to the note up to the amount of the unpaid debt secured by the Deed of Trust 

at the time of sale. 

Those desiring to purchase the property will need to demonstrate their ability to pay cash 

on the date the property is sold. 

The sale will be made expressly subject to any title matters set forth in the Deed of Trust, 

but prospective bidders are reminded that by law the sale will necessarily be made subject to all 

prior matters of record affecting the property, if any, to the extent that they remain in force and 

effect and have not been subordinated to the Deed of Trust. The sale shall not cover any part of the 

property that has been released of public record from the lien of the Deed of Trust. Prospective 

bidders are strongly urged to examine the applicable property records to determine the nature and 

extent of such matters, if any. 

Pursuant to the Deed of Trust, the beneficiary has the right to direct the trustee or 

substitute trustee to sell the property in one or more parcels and/or sell all or only part of the 

property. 

Pursuant to the Texas Property Code, the property will be sold in "as is, where is" 

condition, without any express or implied warranties, except as to the warranties of title (if any) 



provided for rmder the Deed of Trust. Prospective bidders are advised to conduct an independent 

investigation of the nature and condition of the property. 

Pursu ant to the Texas Property Code, the trustee or substitute trustee reserves the right to 

set further reasonable conditions for conducting the sale. Any such further conditions shall be 

announced before bidding is opened for the sale. 

A debtor who is serving on active militazy duty may have special rights or relief related 

to this notice under federal law, including the Servicemembers Civil Relief Act (50 U.S.C. app. 

Section 501 et seq.) and state law, including section 51.015 Texas Property Code. Assert and 

protect your rights as a member of the armed forces of the United States. If you are or your 

spouse is serving on active militazy duty, including active militazy duty as a member of the 

Texas National Guard or the National Guard of another state or as a member of a reserve 

component of the armed forces of the United States, please send written notice of the active 

duty militazy service to the sender of this notice. 

4. Type of Sale. The sale is a nonjudicial Deed of Trust lien foreclosure sale being 

conducted pursuant to the power of sale granted by that one certain Deed of Trust executed by 

James R. Lee and Arinda T. Lee, dated March 24, 2011, and recorded in Volume 00255, Page 00036 

of the Deed of Trust Records of Falls County, Texas. 

5. Obligations Secured. The Deed of Trust provides that it secures the payment of the 

indebtedness and obligations therein described in the original principal amormt of $450,000.00 

payable to the order of First State Bank Central Texas as well as all other debts owed to First State 

Bank Central Texas which debts include a Promissory Note in the original principal balance of 

$152,000.00 (collectively the "Obligation"). BancorpSouth Bank, successor in interest by merger 



with First State Bank Central Texas is the current owner and holder of the Obligation and is the 

beneficiary under the Deed of Trust. 

6. Default and Request To Act. Default has occurred under the Deed of Trust, and the 

beneficiary has requested me, as trustee, to conduct this sale. Notice is given that before the sale 

the beneficiary may appoint another person substitute trustee to conduct the sale. 

DATED: October // 2019. 

Blake Rasner 
Substitute Trustee 
Haley & Olson, P.C. 
100 N. Ritchie Road, Suite 200 
Waco, Texas 76712 
Telephone: (254) 776-3336 
Facsimile: (254) 776-6823 
Email: brasner@halevolso.com 



. . 
·'EXlftB.IT -•A\ .,i- 1ot>.~ 

.. . Description of 533.93 Acres, A de la S~da Survey, A-67, Falls Co,mty, Texas'. . .. 
Ovmer: Buie Enterprises, Ltd. . : 

BElNG<a: m.~ct.oiland.~gt in¢.~ A. fle 1a Serda Survey, A•6ff, Falls 
(?ounty, Texas, adjacent . to the West side of coun~ ;o~ci" (CR)-f8·l ·•in'~s1t~·or · 
·county road {CR)J.82, an~ being that ca1,led 217.~?-cres, 193.7-aeres, and 125 acres tract 
of Jand·descrlbed·as TRACT ONB in the deed dated November 29,-1994 from N. D. 
Bili~, Jr.et ux to Buie Enteq,.cises, Ltd. re0;0rded in Vol S(Pg. 313, Official Publio 
Records ofFails County, T~ said 533.93 .. acres·being more particularly descnoed by 
ip.etes and bounds· as follows: ~ 

BEGINNING at a point where the centerline of CR 18i int~ the centerline of 
CR 182 in the South.line ofthe Th6mas E. Bumes called 253.73 acres tract of record in 
Vol 59, Pg. 67, Offioia.1 P.ublic Records, for Northeast comer of said 217.6 aores tr.act and 
this tract, ·same.being the Northy.,est comer ofhe Gary B. Randle ca!ed 94 ~ tract of 
record in Vol ·10, Pg. 197, Official Public Records; · · - ; · · · 
THEN CB S.28°00'00"E. (basis of bearing :from 217.6 acres tr:act in Vol ! 06, Pg. 112, 
Officihl.Pu:blic Records) 3701.91 ft. with the cent'erline of CR 182 for Bast line of said , 
217.6 acres tract and this trayt, same being the West line of said°Randlo tract, .to·a set 1/2", 
iron rod in the North~ of the Gary Ra.dle called 37-1/2 acres tract of record in ; • 
Vol 295, Pg. 597, Deed Records, Falls County, Texas, and in a fence line on the~ 

: . side .of CR 181 :fur an ell comer in the Bast line ofssid217.6 acrestracfand this tract, 
• . . . . 0 

from. which comer 1;1. 6" cedar fence comer post bearsiN.62 00'00"E. 22i32 ft.; 
THENCE S.62°00'00'W. 279.41 ft. with the North line of said Radle.tract, crossing said 
i:oad to a set 112" Il'On.rodin theiiorthwestmargin of CR 181 for ansngle comer in the 

· .extended ce.nterl!no of said road and in the East-lino of this tract, from which comer a set · 
li2" iron rod for reference af the base of a cross-tie fence comer post .ip. the West maigin . 
of said road bears N. 73°42'22 "W •. 26.49 .ft., same. b~ the Northwest comer of said . 
Radle~ct; . 
THENGB S.0°18~"B. 1482,20 ft. with the centerline of CR 181 and the.Bast line of said 
217.6 acres tract .fur:East line of this tract and West line of said Radle 37-1/2 actes tract, 
the West .line of the Gaty Radle 2 aores tract cif record in Vol 314, Pg. 187, Deed 
Records, and the West line of tp.e Ronney W. Radle called 126 acres~ of record in 
Vol 33, Pg. 522, Offieia.lPublicRecords, to apo.iotforSoutheastcomerofsaid217.6 
acres tract and this tract in the North line of tho Sue C. Parker called 200100 a.ores tract of 

~ record in Vol 37, Pg. 592, Official Public Records; from which oqm~ a set 1/2" iron rod 
:for reference in the West margin of CR 182 at the base of a.12" tre.ated wood fence comer 
post bears S.81:58'45"W. 33.50 .ft.; . . 
THENCE S.81 58'4S"W. with the South line of S&d 217.o acres traot and this traot, same 

. being the N~~ line of said_ Parker tract, at 33.50 ft. said .iron rod for reference, in all, • 
.1530.90 ft..with.a fence to as~ 112" iron rod in the Ea5tlino of tho lv.faryF. Jon.es.Family 
l'~ called 198 aores tract ofrtc9rd in Vol 78, Pg. 334, Official.Public Records, at-the 
base of a 6" cedar fenee comer post, for Southwest comer of said 2.11.6 aores tract and sn 
angle comer in the South line of '¢is tract, same being the ~orhwest eomer of said Pm:ker 
tract; . . . 
THENCE-N.28°3.4'18"W. 729.76 ft. with a fen.cc for tho Westline of said 217.6 acr~tra.ct 
and the Bast line of said Jones.tract to a found steering wheel shaft for South~ comer of 
s~d Buie 125 aores tract and ell comer in tho South lino ofthis tiaot, same being the 
Northeast comer of ~d Jones tract; · . · 
T.HENCB S.60°STS1 "W. with the South. line of said 125 acres tract and the No~ line of 
said Jones tract:, at 2501.02 .ft. a set 11.2" iron rod for refer~ce at the base of~_ 6 c~ 



·-

( 

I 

Description of . 533.93 Acres, A. de la Serda Survey, A-67, Falls County, Texas. 
· Owner: Buio Bnteiprises, Ltd. 

(contimled): · 
fence comer post, continuing with the exte:nsiori of said fence line; in all, 3218.92 :ft. to a 
set l/2" iron rod et the ioterseotion of tho South line of said 125 acres tisct and the West 

..... -·line of said 193·:7 acres tracl: ror~uthwest comer-ofsaid 193.1 a~ tract and this tract., 
same being tho South.east comer of the Tho.mas D. Tate ca1led 203.95 acres tract of 
record in Vol 69, Pg. 558', Official Public.Records; • · . · 
~~ N.29°37'02"W. with the e;ttension ·of a fence line for the West line of said· 193'. 7 
acres tract and this tract, at 956. 18 ft. a: set 112~ iron rod for rerercncc at the base of a 5" 
treated y,rood fence comer post, cnntirnring with said fence, at '3780,57 ft. a set l/211 iron 
rod for reference in the South. margin of CR 182 at the base of a cross-tie :rence comer 
post, .in all, 3812.34 ft. to a point in the :center of said road and.in the South line. of the · 
Jack B. Barrow called 358.13 acres traot of record in Vol 125, Pg. 189, Official Public 
Re90rds, for Northwest comer of said 193. 7 a~ tract and Northeast comer of said Tate 
tract; : . 
THENCE in s,n Easterly direction with the centerline of said road for the North ~e of slad 
193. 7 acres tract and the South line of said Barrow tract, N.61°51 '3o"B. 1584.48 ft. to a · 
set 1/2" iron rod for angle comer, and N.6Z'20''0O"E. 2106.68 ft. to a set 1/2" iron rod 
where the-centerline of county road 129 imersects the centerline of CR 182, for angle 
comer; $8:Ille being the Southeast comer of said Barrow tract m,.d the Southwest comer of 
said.Burnes tract; : 
THENCE N.61°31'OO"B. 2049.23 ft. with the centerline ofCR.182:furNorth.lm.e of said 
193.Tacres tract mid-said 217.6 acres traet,_same being the South line of said Bumei 
tr~ to the point ofBEGINNING, containing 533~93 acres, of which 7.60 icres lies 

· within the county roads. · · 

The foregoing description was prepared from th.at plat 
dated· September 24, 2002 that co.rrectly represents 

· ~t a.ctua1 ground S"t!!Yt:J made under my ~ervision. 

!i!!:(t~~ ,f-27AJ'l-
oei: Haney, P .E., R.P .L.S. No. 328.2--Date 

.. ..... . 
. ' -

. . .. 

. . . . 

. ... 
. .. 

. . . ~ 

. . . .. ·, 
· -' • . . '• . . .. . 

. ; . 

. . ') . .• ·•. ·. 

. . . . . . .. . . .. ... 
. .. . ,: 

. ' 

.. . . . 

. .... -~ . 
,I 

' . 

. ' . .. .. 
. ., 

.. ' , ... 
. \ .... 



( 

( 

Exelif 1 
. ' . _,_ .. _ __ ,. .. . --··-·-• ... ...... ------~----- ---.. ···· .. ·---··~·· ·-··- ·· .. - ·· ···--- . ---·-··-~· ... -

BEING• 276;47 atttS trad of land situated in the A. de la Serda Survey. A~7, Falls County. Texas, a part or that tract caned 
533.93 attcs tntet described in theileed to James R. Lee et m: recorded in VoL 190, Pg. 347. Offidal Public Records of Falls 
County, T~ (F.C.O.P .R.), said 276.47 acres being more partkularly descn"bed by metes and bounds as follows: 

BEGINNING a poiltt hl the centerline of COIIDty road CR 181 and the South llne of the Whan Family Partnership LP called 
358.13 acres tract of record lo VoL 219, Pg. 1"86, F.C.O.P .R. for the Northw.est corner of said Lee 533.93 acres tract and this 
tract, same bing the Northeast corner of the Ja~ R. Lee et ux caDed 2.12.22 ac:res tract of record tn Vol. 191, Pg. 371, 
F.C.O.P .R., from ,vhJcb coTnCF ~ f!)and ½" iron rod for reference, the Northeast corner of said 212.Zl acres tract and • 7-8.20 
acres tract surveyed this dsy in tbeSoltth margin.of said CR 181 at the baseofa wood fCDCC cot"Der post bearss..19"37'02"E. 
31.77 ft.; 

THENCE with the ~nterline of sald CR 182, the North line or said Lee 533.93 acres tract and the South line or said Wlnn 
tract N;6f°S1'36''E. 1584,48 ft to a found ½" iron rod for an &Jagie bend In tlie North ·11ne of said Lee 533..93 acres tract and 
thls tract, and N. 620l0'00"E. 2106.68 ft to a found ½'' Iron rod In the c;enterline intersection ofsald CR 182 and county road 
CR 129 for an angle b"end tn the North line of this tract, same be.Ing the Southeast corner ofsald Wann tract a nd the Southwest 
<:0naer of the Thomas E. Burnes called 253.73 acres tract of.r'ecord In Vol. 59, Pg. 67, F.C.O.P .R.; 

THENCE N."610Jl'OO"E. (basis ofbearlng) 2049.23 ft with thecenterllneofsaid CR182, the North line ofsald Lee 533.93 
acres tract-and the South rme of said Bnrnes tract to a found½" Iron rod "at the intenection of said CR 182 and county road 
CR 181 for the· Northeast •corner of said Lee 533,93 acres tract ud this tract, same being tile Northwest corner of the Gary E. 
Randlcca.Dcd ~4 acres tract of record in VoL l-O,Pg.197, F.C.O.P.R., from which conzer a foand ½" iron rod for refernece ln 
the Southwest comer of pfd lnt.ersection at the base of a 7" treated fence corner post bean S. 7°02'51 ''W. 46.77 ft.; 

T.HENCE~'"OO"E. 2607.13 ft. with th~ centerline or said CR 181, the East line or said Lee 533.93 acres tract and the 
West line or said Randle ffiict to a pofat for Ifie Soirtfieast comer of this &id, from wbldi comer a set ½" iron rod for 
reference In the West margin of said CR 181 attbe bueofan8" treated fence corner post bears S.71°45'33"W. 32.39 ft. 

THENCE S.71°45133,.W., at 31.39 ft. said rod for reference la the West margin of said CR 181, continulng·atong a fence, in all 
5778.19 ft. to a set½" iron rod In the West line of sald. Lee 533.93 .acres tnd and the East line of said Lee 212.12 acres tract at 

· the base or an 8'' treated fence comer post for the Sottthwest corner of this tract, same being the Soutbest .cornei:- of said 78.lO 
acres tract; · 

THENCE N.29" 37'02"W. along a fell~ and with West Jlne or said Lee 533.93 acn:s tract and the East line of said Lee 212.22 
acres tract, at 155S.89 ft. uld rod for reference in the South 111aritn of CRJ81, In aD 1587.66 ft to the point orBEGJNNING, 
containing 176,47 acres. 

EXHIBIT 1 8 1 

f 
' 



_, .. 
' i. 

( 
\. 

( 
l 

.:, • •• • , . : • t • • 
• •• " '- t•• 

,. 

HANEY ENGlNEERlNGAND SURVEYING 
P;O;~T(Maiting--Adcifess}. . . 

710 E. Milam_ st., Mexia, Texas 76667 
Tel. No. 2§4-562-6954 
Fax. No. 254-562-2278 

. ·-•.---.. ·•·:- •··.--.. 

Descri'ption: · 212.22 Aqres, A. cle La Serda Survey, A-67, Falls Counfy, Texas. 
Owner: Thomas D. Tate et ux · 

BElNG·a 212.22 acres tract of land situated in the A. d~ La Serda Survey, A-67, Falls 
County, Texas, a. part of that TRACT NO. 1 called 203.95 acres and that-TRACT NO. 2 

. c:atled 6.38 acres described in the deed dated September 3. 1996 from A. L Turner 
et ux to Thomas D. Tate et ox recorded in Vol. 69, Pg. 558, Official Public Rec<;>rds of 
Falls County, Texas, said 2:12.22 acres being more particularty described by metes 
and boun~~ as follows: 

B~GlNNfNG at a set½• iron rod In the North right of way line of State Highway T t 

(S.H. 7) at a 5• cedar fence comer post for Southwest comer of said 6.38=acres tract 
and the Southeast comer of the Fritz A. Grohoske 124-¾ acres tract of record in 
. Vol. 255, Pg. 7 4, F.C.D.R.; . 
THENCE N.1 °24'31"E. 1051.37 ft to a set½• iron rod in the West line of said TRACT 
NO. 1 at a 6• cedar fence comer post for North comer of said TRACT NO. 2 and for ah 
angle comer·in the West line of thts tr-a.ct. same beti:ig an angte corner in the East Hne 
of said Grohoske tract . · · 
11-iENCE N..27°30'42"W.' 2784.89 ft. with the West tine of this tract and with a fence, 
same being the East line of Grohoske, at 1569.72 ft. a.found 1/2" iron rod ata T-post 
for the No_rtheast comer of sald Grohoske ~ct and the Southeast comer ·of the . 
ilrnothy-G. O'Nent 88.26 acres tract of record In Vot.150, Pg. 925, f.C.O.P.R., 
~ntinuing With said fence and the East line of said O'Neill tract to a found ½• iron 
rt>d In the So\:rth line of county toad CR 182 at a i6" oak tree and 10• cedar fence 
comer post for Northwest comer of TRACT NO. 1 and this tract. same a reference for 

· the Northeast comer of said O'Nem tract; • 
· . THENCE N.62°00'27•E. 2294.96 ft. with the South nne of CR 1.82 to a found½• lron 

rod at a cross-tie fence comer post for Northeast comer of TRACT NO. 1. and this tract 
same being the Northwest comer of Robert K. Sims 533.93 acres tract of record in 
Vol.147., Pg. 586, F.C.O.P.R.; 
1HENCE S.29°37'02"E. {basis of bearing-Vol. 147. Pg. 586, F.C.O.P.R.) 3780.46 ft. 
with a fence for East line of this tract to a found ½~ iron rod at a PVC pipe in the North 
line of the Mary:F. Jones Family Trust 190 acres.•traat of record in Vol. 78, Pg. 334, 
F.C.O.P.R., for Southeast corner of TRACT NO. 1 and this tract. sam·e being the 
Southwest comer of sald Sims tract; 
Page1 

EXHIBIT IC I ~- / of 2, 



.. 
i. 

( 
\ ,, 

Oescrlption: 212.22 ACfes, A. de La Serda Survey, A-67; FaUs County, Texas. 
·---Uwfrer.Thumas·D;-T-ate-et-ux · •·-· -- .... . 

~"C;T' • ., ....... -., ... __ - . 

(continued): 
THENCE $.60°55'O0"W. 1497 .33 fl with a fence for South line of TRACT N0.1 and 
this tract and the North line of said Jones tract to a set ½•tron rod at a 6" cedar 
fence corner post for angle comer in the South line of this.tract an~ Northeast comer 

of the Ratph lawless 7 .7 acres tract of record in Vol. 3'16, Pg. 971, F.C.D.R.; 
THENCE s.~1 °06'18-W. 762.60 ft. along a fence and the North line of said Lawless 
tract t~ a set½• iron rod forarrgte comer in the Solrth line· of said TRACT NO. 1 and 
thts tract. same being the East comer of the Bllly Kay called 0.52 acres tract of 
reoord in Vol. 84, Pg. 526, F.C.O.P.R.; 
THENCE S.79°39'39"W. 364.62 fl with a fence and'the North line of sald Kay tract 
to a set½" trot) rod at a 10· cedar fence comer p9St for angle comer In the South 
line of thts tract and the Northwest comer of said Kay tract; . . 
THENCE S.4°01'19•E. 124.56 ft. with a fence and the West line of said Kay tract to a 
set½" iron rod In the North rlgtit of way line of S.H: 7 at a 6" treated wood fence; 
comer post for angle comer In the South line of said•TRACt NO. 2 and this tract, 
same being the· Southwest comer of said Kay tract; 

. THENCE in a Westerly direction: 309.16 ft. with the ·arc of a right of way curve having 
a radius·of 5793.75 ft., a central angle of 3°03'26•,.and a long chord bearing 
S:85°14 ·4o"W. 309.12 ft. to tlie point of BEGINNING. contalnlng 212~2 acres. 

. . 
The foregolng description was prepared from that pl~t 
<lated April 18, 2006 that repres-ents the facts found from 
that on ttie ground survey matle under my supervision. 

ttJ\o•l-0. b. 
Copyright 2006 - Haney E~neenng And Surveying -All Rights Resecved 

.EXHIBIT IC I ~ - '/., oP 2.; 



{ 
'· 

,. 
I 

HANEY SURVI:YING SERVICES 

... -··•-·- - ··-- ···-------··-·· .f:>~2:_~~-~Add_re,ssl.__,. _____ ., _____ --: -:--::-::-.;:~ .. .:.~~:" 
. .. ..... . . . 'i1oe.·Miam·~;Mexia

1 
Texas76667.:. .... 

Tel No. 264-662-6954 

F.ax. No. 254-562-2278 Pg.1 

1 D~tion of. 78.20 Aues, A. de la SetdaSurvey, A· of, Falls County, 

Texas,. 
OWner: James·R. Lee et ux 

BEING a 78.20 acres tract of land sftuated ln 1he A. de la Serda Survey, Mr!, 

Falls pounty, Texas, a part of 1ha1 tract called 212.22 acres tract described In the 

deed to James R. Lee et ux recorded In Vol. 191, Pg, 371, Offidal Publio 

Records offals County. Texas( F.C.O.P.R.), said 78.20 acres beln9 more 
partioularly desaibed by metes·end bounds as foDows: 

·BEGtNNlNG a found ¼" iron rod i!1 the South margin of county road CR 182 and 

the Wast. line of the Jame$ R."Lee et ux called 633.93 acn3$ traot·ofrecord In 

Vol 190, Pg. 847, F.C.O~ •. R., and a276.47 acres traot$Ul'Voyed this day, at the 

base of a wood fence comer post for the Northeast comer of said 212.22 acres 
tract and ihis traci, from whleh comer a polnt·i'I the centerilne of said road and 

the South fine of the Wim Family Partnetshlp, LP. called 858.13 acres traot of 

record In Vol. 219, Pg.188, F.O.0.P.R. for~e N0f1hwestoomer•ofsald 533.93. 
acres tract and said 276.47 acres tract bears N.29 37'0Z'W. s1 .n·ft; 

THENCE 8.29 37'0TE. 1587.66 ft. With a fence, the East Dne of said 212.22 

acres ~ct end the West line of said 583.93 acres tract to an 8" treated fence 

comer post for the Southeast comer of this tract, same being the southwest 

comer of said 276.47 acres tract; 

THENCE S.7So49'26"W. 882..48 ft. with a cross fence to a set¼" iron rod al the 

base of an s• wooc1 fence comer post for an _angle comer In 1he South Rne of th1s 

tract. 
THENCE"S.14°05'61"W.1S8.O1 ft. wl1h a c:ross fen~ to a set¼" Iron rod at the 

base of a wood feooe oomer·post for ·an angle comer In the South line of this 

tract 
THENCE S.19"12'29'W. 138.20 ft. wtth a ~.fence to a set¼" lron rod In a 

gate at a fence~ for an angle comer In the South line of this tract: 
THENCE S.71°53'33"W. 1322.84 ft. wifh a C('0SS fence to a set¼• iron rod In 1he 

West line of £8ld 212.22 acres tract and the East line of the Fritz A Grohoske at 

the base¢' an S-wood fence comer post for lhe SouthWest comer of this tract; . . 
THENCE N.27°30'42-W. with a fence, the East line of sald 212.22 acres tract end 

the West fina of sa1d Grohoske tract, at 100.92 acres tract 1h8 Northeast OOl'fler 

Of saJd Grohoske tract and the Southeast comer of the 1lmothy C. O'NeH et ux 

EXHIBIT •o• ~- 1 oP 2-



{ 
\ 

( 
' 

Pg.2 

Oescription of: 78.20 t,aes. A. d& la Senia Survey, A- 67, Falls County, 
·.--·-: --... ---:---. -~·__.___,~~: ... ~ '. " .. :"" -· . ... . ...... _., · ..... .- · 

Owner: James R Lee et ux 

called 8a26·acres tract of record ln Vol. 150, Pg. 925, F.C.O.P.R., continuing . 

~ with satd fence, In all 1342.69 ft. to a found¼" Iron rod In the South mamln of 

said road at the base of a 'lG- oakiree and 10" cedarfenoe comer-post for 1he 

Nortt-mest comer.of said 212.22 ~ores tract and this tract. same being the 

-NOril!east comer o_f said O'Neil tract; 
TI-tENCE N.~'2TE.. 2294.96 ft. along a fence, the South margin of sald road 

and the North line ~ said 212.22 acres tract to the point of BEGINNING, 

containing 78.20 acres. 

The-roregolng desa1ptli>n was prepared from !hat plat 

dated October 5, 2010 that represents the facts found 

from that survey made on the groWld under ffrf supen,lsloo. 

Copyright 2010 

EXHIBIT ID. tb· ~ oP- '2.. 



' 
\ 

( 

. . 
. HANEY ENGINEERING ANO SURVEYING 

···. : ···:·:·.:-·:··-·: ·: ·· ::·· ···-· --. --. ·--- ·-fJ:~307:.(Ma:tltrrgMaresg,.- · -·.----- ·-------······ ···· 

710 E. Milam St, Mexia, Texas 76667 
Tel. No. 254-562--6954 
Fax. No. 254-662-2278 

Desc~ptkin: 188.96 Acres, Michael Sessum Survey;_Falls County, Texas. 
~er. Mary F. Jones Family Trust . 

BElNG a· 188.96 acres tract of land sltuat_ed in the Michael Sess.ums Survey, Falls 
County, Texas, a part of that tract called 190 acres described in the deed dated · 
August 30, 1997 from Walton Jones, Trustee, to the Mary F. Jones .Family Trust 
recorded ln Voi. 78, Pg. 334, Official Public Records of Falls County, Texas 
(F.C.O.P.R.), said 1.88,96 acres being more particularly described by metes and 
bounds as follows: 

BEG1NNlNG at a set½'" iron rod IA the North right of way line of State Highway 7 
"(S.H. 7) at a 6" cedar fence comer post for Southwest comer of this tract. same beJng 
the· Southeast com~ of the Ralph· lawtess7 .1· ~cres tract of record in Vot 31.6, 
Pg. 97i, Deed Records of Falls County Texas (F.C.D.R.) 
THENCE N.6°37' 44 "W. 569.26 ft. to a set½. iron rod in the South line of the 
Thomas D. Tate 203.95. acres TRACT NO. 1 of record tn Vol. 69, Pg. 558, (F.C.O.P~R.) 
at a 6" cedar fence comer post for Northwest comer of thts tract an~ Northeast 
·comer of said Lawless tract; . 
THENCE N.6Q055'00"E. 1497 .33 ft. with the North line of this tract and with a fence, 

· to a found ½• tron rod at a PVC pipe for angle con:ier tn the North Une·of this tract. 
same belngthe Southeast comer of said late tract and the southwest comer of the 
Robert R. Sims, Sr. 533.93 acres tract of record In Vol.147, Pg. 586, °(F.C.O.P.R.); 
THENCE N.60°58'29"E. 3218.88 ft. with the North.line of this tract and with a fence 
to a found steering wheel shaft for Northeast comer of this tract and an ell comer in · 
the South line of said Slms tract; 
ll-tENCE S.28°34'15•E. 729.97 ft. to set½"' Iron rod at/ for an angle comer In the 
East line of this tract, same being an ell corner ln the south line of said Sims t('?ct 
and the Northwest corner of the Sue C. Parker 200 acres tract of record in Vol. 37, 
Pg. 592, (F.C.O.P.R.) 
THENCE S.28°53'02•E.., at 1727.21 fl a set½" Iron rod for reference at a 6" cedar 
fence comer post, in all, 1757.4 7 ft. to the center of county road CR 181 ln the West 
Une of sald Parker tract for an angle comer In the East llne of this tract. same l?eing 
the most Norther1y comer of the Falls County tract of record in Vol. 246, Pg. 558, 
(F.C.D.R.); 

Part1 
EXHIBIT • E' • ~ - I ~ 2. . 



( 

· .. 

/ 
'· 

.D~ 188.96 Aor~e.l S~~urvey, f;'.at~QQJ.mtv, Texas. 
Owner: Mary F. Jones F~milyTrust . . 

( continued}: 
THENCE with the center of county road CR 181, S.24°19'00-W. 2U.47 ·ft. to a point 
for Southeast comer of this tract and Southwest comer of said Falls County tract in : 
the North tine of the Het'man F. Zapalac 118.15 acres tract of record in Vol.128, Pg. 
903, (F.C.O.P.R.); continuing with the center of GR 181 for South line of this tract 
and North fine of satd Zapalac tract N.85°29'32"W, 454.31 ft., ands. 79°02'20"W. 
3143.10 ft with the projected toad centerline to a set½. Iron rod in the North right 
of way lin·e ·of S.H. 7 for an ang1e comer In the South line of this tract 
THENCE in a Westerly direction 486.60 ft with the arc of a right of way mirve having 
a radius of 2924. 76 ft., a central angle of 9°32'00• ;and a long chord bearing 
N.83°51.'32-W. 486.08 ft. to a :set ½• tron rod at a point of tangency; 
THENCE N.88°37'33"W. ll46.7~ ft. with said light of way line for South line of this 
tract to the point of BEGINNING, containing 188.96 acres. ; :. 

Basis of bearing is S.29.037'02"E. on the West line (?f the Robert R. Sims, Sr. tract of 
· record in Vol. 147, Pg. 5$6, F,C.O.P.R. 

The foregoing description was prepared from that plat 
dated Aprtl 1.8, 2006 that represents the facts found from 
that on the ground SU!"\ley made under my supervision. 

COpyright2006 - Haney Engineering And Surveying - All Rights Resel'Ved 

EXHIBiT 'E'' 
Page2 

ij'fE i {?~ COUNT( OF F~LLS 
I hereb~ certir~ that this instruMent was 

filed on the dat e and t ime sto1Ped herP-on ·b~ me 
and was dul~ recorded in the voluMe and Pase 
in Off ical Publ ic Rei:ords of Falls Count~ 
Fnlls Count ~ Se~ 23L2OH qt O3:39p 


	Image
	Image (2)
	Image (3)
	Image (4)
	Image (5)
	Image (6)
	Image (7)
	Image (8)
	Image (9)
	Image (10)
	Image (11)
	Image (12)
	Image (13)

